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(327th Session) 

 

SENATE SECRETARIAT 

 

———— 

 

“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES” 

 

to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on 

 

Friday, the 7th April, 2023 

 

DEFERRED QUESTIONS 

 

[Questions Nos. 10, and 53 were deferred on 

7th February, 2023 (324th Session)] 

 

(Def.) *Question No. 10 Senator Mushtaq Ahmed: 

   (Notice Received on 22/12/2022 at 9:23 AM) QID: 40001 

 

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state: 

 

 (a) whether it is a fact that the files of many houses located in the 

I-10 sector, specially those located in street No. 99, I-10/4, 

are missing for many years, if so, the details consisting of the 

house Nos., names of the owners as  well as the time since 

those files are missing; 
 

 (b) the number of applications/complaints received for recovery 

of those missing files indicating also the names of  the 

complainants and dates of the applications; and 
 

 (c) the disciplinary action taken against those who are 

responsible behind the disappearance of those files indicating 

also the date by which those files be recovered?     

 

 Rana Sana Ullah Khan: (a) Total No’s of plot files in street 

No. 99 Sector I-10/1 are 48, out of which only one plot file of house 

No. 622 St No. 99, Sector I-10/4 which was allotted to Mst Shamim Akhter 

W/o Abdul Aziz being Affecttee of Village Ropper, and further transferred 

in the name of Mr. Masood ul Rauf S/o Malik Fazal dad Khan and further 

Transferred in name of Mr. Safdar Zaman Kiani S/o Raja Lehrasab Khan 
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and further transferred in the name of Rashida Begum & 04 others through 

legal Heirship. 
 

 (b) Only one application complaint dated 05-05-2021 received in 

this Office from Zahid Safdar Kiyani & Others regarding issuance of No 

Demand Certificate and case file was found Missing. 
 

 (c) The subject File has been Re-Contructed an inquiry against 

officials / officers concerned has been initiated / forwarded to the Security 

Directorate accordingly. (copy attached) 

 

(Def.) *Question No. 53 Senator Fawzia Arshad:  

   (Notice Received on 26/12/2022 at 3:18 PM) QID: 40238 

 

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state: 

 

 (a) whether it is fact that the employees of the Social Security 

Institution Islamabad have been on  contract since its 

establishment in 2013, if so, reasons thereof; 

 

 (b) whether it is also a fact that these employees are not being 

paid perks like other Federal Government employees, if so, 

reasons thereof; and 

 

 (c) the time by which the said employees will be regularized? 

 

 Rana Sana Ullah Khan: (a) It is fact that the employees of the 

Social Security Institution, Islamabad have been on the contract since its 

establishment in 2013. The reasons thereof are as under; 

 

 (i) At the time of its establishment, the mother organization 

(PESSI) did not allocated due share in assets/manpower. To 

start with its function, the manpower was engaged on short 

term basis to meet with the emergency that is treatment of 

secured workers. 

 

 (ii) The service regulations were finalized with the approval of 

the competent forum i.e. Governing Body. Some of the staff 

members filed writ petition against the service regulations in 

Islamabad High Court which is still pending in the honorable 

court. Therefore the recruitment process could not be 

finalized/ completed.  
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 (b) Such employees have been paid all perks as per their 

entitlement. 
 

 (c) The service regulations were revised on the request of staff 

members which are at the final stage of approval by the competent forum. 

As soon as service regulations are approved, the recruitment process will 

be started. 
 

*Question No. 2 Senator Dilawar Khan:  

  (Notice Received on 7/02/2023 at 4:47 PM) QID: 40402 

 

Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting be pleased to 

state: 
 

 (a) the qualification, experience and age limit for the 

appointment of the Chief Information Commissioner and 

Commissioners of the Pakistan Information Commission 

(PIC); 

 

 (b) the perks, privileges and other benefits being drawn by the 

Chief Information Commissioner and Commissioners of the 

Commission; 

 

 (c) the budget allocated and utilized by the Commission during 

the last three years with year wise break up; 

 

 (d) the total number of cases pending in the Commission, 

disposal rate, causes for delay and steps being taken for 

expeditious disposal of the cases; and 

 

 (e) whether it is fact that majority of the appeals pending in the 

Commission are lodged by habitual litigants, if so, the details 

and the steps being taken to discourage this trend? 

 

 Ms. Marriyum Aurangzeb: (a) The appointment of the Chief 

Information Commissioner and Commissioners of the Pakistan 

Information Commission (PIC) are made in line with Section 18(3), (4) & 

(5) of the Right of Access to Information Act, 2017 which states: 
 

 (3) The Information Commission shall comprise of three 

Commissioners to be appointed by the Prime Minister, with following 

composition: namely: 
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 (a) One member shall be qualified to be a judge of the High 

Court; 
 

 (b) One member who has been in service of Pakistan in BS-22 or 

equivalent; 
 

 (c) One member shall be from civil society having a degree based 

on sixteen years of education from recognized institution and 

experience of not less than fifteen years in the field of social 

sciences; and 
 

 (d) The information commissioners shall be of less than 65 years 

of age at the time of appointment”. 

 

 (4) The Information Commission shall be headed by the Chief 

Information Commissioner, who shall be appointed by the Prime Minister 

from amongst the Commissioners. 

 

 (5) The Chief Information Commissioner and the Commissioners 

shall hold office for a term of four years from the date on which they 

assume charge of their office and shall not be eligible for re-appointment. 

(Annex-I). 

 

 (b) The perks, privileges and other benefits being drawn by the 

Chief Information Commissioner and Commissioners are equal to 

Management Position Scale: (Annex-I) 

 

 i. Chief Information Commissioner = MP-I 
 

 ii. Commissioners= MP-II 

 

 (c) The budget allocated and utilized by the Commission during 

the last three years with years wise break up; 
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 (d) The total number of cases pending in the Commission, 

disposal rate, cause for delay and steps being taken for expeditious 

disposal of cases; 

 

 
  

 (e) The appeals which are not based on information or do not 

fulfill the requirements as per Right of Access to Information Rules 2020 

are declared inadmissible. 
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Annex-C 
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*Question No. 5 Senator Professor Sajid Mir: 

  (Notice Received on 23/02/2023 at 3:03 PM) QID: 40462 

 

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state the measures / 

steps taken by the ICT police to minimize the increasing incidents 

of theft, mobile snatching and street crimes? 

 

 Rana Sana Ullah Khan: It is submitted that the ICT Police has 

taken the following steps to control crime, theft, mobile snatching and 

street crimes as well as protection of general public:  

 

 1. Identification of Crime pockets. 

 2. Crime cluster Analysis. 

 3. Data Base (survey of Kachi Abadies) 

 4. Intelligence Based Policing. 

 5. Combing/Search Operations. 

 6. Random checking of Guest Houses/Hotel/Motel. 

 7. Survey of Rented Accommodation, illegal settlements. 

Surveillance of suspected Elements. 

 8. Data proofing of released prisoners 

 9. Monitoring through Safe City cameras. 
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 10. Establishment of Eagle Squad consisting of 260 motorcycles 

including 1114 Police officers/officials has been established 

within Islamabad on the pattern of Dolphin Force in Punjab to 

control street crimes. It is also added that the ratio of street 

crimes has been considerably decreased after the 

establishment of Eagle Squad. It is further mentioned that the 

robbery, dacoity, gangs have been busted. 

 11. Patrolling has been enhanced in the crime areas. 

 

*Question No. 6 Senator Samina Mumtaz Zehri: 

  (Notice Received on 24/02/2023 at 10:34 AM) QID: 40472 

 

Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting be pleased to 

state whether it is a fact that PEMRA had directed the Media 

through its notification not to report the F-9 Rape Case of an 

innocent girl on gun point, if so, reasons thereof? 

 

 Ms. Marriyum Aurangzeb: PEMRA is mandated to enlarge the 

choices available to the people of Pakistan through proliferation of 

electronic media, in news, current affairs, religious knowledge, art and 

culture as well as science and technology. 

 

 Clause-8(5) (6) of Electronic Media (Programme and 

Advertisement) Code of Conduct, 2015, explicitly states that while 

covering accident, violence and crime including unfortunate incidents of 

rape, PEMRA licensees shall be extremely cautious and ensure that 

identity of the victim shall not be revealed without the permission of 

the victim or victim’s guardian, where victim is a minor. 

 

 The same is reproduced as under: 

 

 “8. Coverage of incidents of accidents, violence and crime:— 

 

 (5) Extreme caution shall be exercised in handling themes, plots 

or scenes that depicts sex offence and violence, including rape 

and other sexual assaults. 

 

 (6) Identity of any victim of rape, sexual abuse, terrorism or 

kidnapping or such victim’s family shall not be revealed 

without prior permission of the victim or victim’s guardian 
where victim is a minor.” 
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 PEMRA prohibited broadcast/rebroadcast of the horrific incident 

of Rape in F-9 Park, Islamabad, vide Prohibition Order dated 05-02-2023, 

under Section 27(a) of PEMRA Ordinance, 2002 as amended by PEMRA 

(Amendment) Act, 2007 on the request of the victim herself i.e. 

Ms. Maryam Saleem (copy of the request letter is attached at Annex-I). 

The above referred provision of PEMRA Law, is reproduced below for a 

ready reference: 

 

 “27. Prohibition of broadcast media or distribution service 

operation:—The Authority shall by order in writing, giving reasons 

therefore, prohibit any broadcast media or distribution service operator 

from— 

 

 (a) broadcasting or re-broadcasting or distributing any 

programme or advertisement if it is of the opinion that such 

particular programme or advertisement is against the 

ideology of Pakistan or is likely to create hatred among the 

people or is prejudicial to the maintenance of law and order 

or is likely to disturb public peace and tranquility or 

endangers national security or is pornographic, obscene or 

vulgar or is offensive to the commonly accepted standards of 

decency. 
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 ISLAMABAD, MOHAMMAD QASIM SAMAD KHAN, 

 the 6th April, 2023 Secretary. 
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(327th Session) 

 

SENATE SECRETARIAT 

 

———— 

 
“UN-STARRED QUESTIONS AND THEIR REPLIES” 

 

For Friday, the 7th April, 2023 

 

DEFFERED QUESTIONS 

 

[Questions Nos. 1, 6 and 7 were deferred on 

7th February, 2023 (324th Session)] 

 

(Def.) Question No. 1 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan: 

 (Notice Received on 22/08/2022 at 10:43 AM) QID: 39455 

 

Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state the details of the 

allotments of plots in different DHA schemes to civilian employees 

of grade 19 and above of the Ministry since 2010? 

 

 Reply not received. 

 

(Def.) Question No. 6 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:  

 (Notice Received on 27/12/2022 at 11:33 AM) QID: 40177 

 

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state the details of the 

NOC granted to the Shelter and Shelter Housing scheme, 

indicating details of the land and moza submitted for NOC? 

 

 Reply not received. 

 

(Def.) Question No. 7 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:  

 (Notice Received on 27/12/2022 at 11:33 AM) QID: 40189 

 

Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state: 

 

 (a) whether it is a fact that action is being taken against the illegal 

construction on the state/CDA land in Lakhwal Banni Gala, 
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Islamabad, if so, the details of action taken during the last 3 

years; and 

 

 (b) the details of anti-encroachment officials of CDA deputed in 

the said area? 

 

 Reply not received. 

 

 

 

 

 

 ISLAMABAD, MOHAMMAD QASIM SAMAD KHAN, 

 the 6th April, 2023 Secretary. 
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